City of Cieveland

Frank G. jackson, Mayor

. Department of Fublic Health SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13

Division of Air Guality

75 Ereview Flaza, Suite 200 FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
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 osmcalevelendhentth org CERTIFTED MAIL 7009 3410 0002 1933 8134
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 29, 2010

Jonathan Ross
Circle K #5254

PO Box 347
Columbus, IN 47202

NON-HPV

FACILITY ID: 13-18-45-8705

NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to conspicuously post “Do Not Top Off” instructions of
the motor vehicle fuel tank; Failure to provide Stage 11 post test inspection forms

Tear Mr. Ross:

On March 12, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Circle K #5254
(Circle K) located at 8911 Day Drive in Parma. This letter serves as notification that you

are operating sources in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or =~
~ air permit conditions.

Civele K's operation of its gasoline dispensing facility is in violation of Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-08(DDDY1){d), in that Circle K failed to conspicuously post
operating instructions for the vapor control system in each gasoline dispensing area.
Operating instructions shall specifically prohibit the “topping off” of the motor vehicle fuel
tank. .

Circle K was unable to provide copies of test results conducted for the past three years.
This is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDD){(3)(a){id),
which states that any owner or operator of a gasoline dispensing facility shall maintain the
results of any tests performed. In addition, OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD}3)(b) states that all
records shall be retained by the awner or operator for a period of not less than three years
and shall be made available to the director or any authorized representative of the director
for review during normal business hours.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, vou will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Circle K #5254 submit
a carrective action plan within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter stating how Circle
K will maintain copies of these test results for future inspections for three calendar years to
the following enforcement specialist:

A Equal Opportunity Employer



CLEVELAND DIVISIO. JF AIR QUALITY Page 2
75 ERIEVIEW PLAzZA 2 FLOOR » CLEVELAND, OH 44114-183% R: (1/07/2007

Megan Murphy

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 27 Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114-1839

Additionally, CDAQ requests that Cirvele K #5254 conspicuously post fueling instructions on
each dispenser within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter that clearly state “Do Not
Top Off” of the motor vehicle fueling tank.

If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this timeframe, a written
response which includes a timeline for correcting the alleged violations must be received
within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and for permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99HA), which allows fines of not
more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or
bath, for each violation. '

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations
regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in
Jocal court or referred to Ohio EPA or 11.8. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you
have any questions, please call Megan Murphy at 216-664-4258. All correspondence with -
CDAQ must include the Ohio FPA facility identification number for Circle K #5254 13-18-
45-87056.

Sincerely,
Jhmdg m m”\f“u,s Lor 6B

(xeorge Baker’

Chief of Enforcement

GB/MM

ce. . Michael 4. Krzywicki, CDAQ
.John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
lisa Holscher, U.5. EPA Region V -
Facility File and 12 Data’\Facilitieg™ 1318458705 \2010-3-12 NOV doc
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Lertiticd Mall Provides;

& Amaliing receipt

# A unigue Identifier for your maiipisce

B A record of delivery Kept by the Postal Service for two vears

Iinporfant Reminders:

& Cegiffed Mait may ONLY be combined with First-Clasa Mallp or Priority Mallg.

& Certified Mail is mofavailabls for any olass of ihternalionat mail.

w NO INSURANCE GOVERAGE 'S PROVIDED with Cerfified Maill For
valushies, pleass consider insured or Registersd Mail,

# For an addifional fes, 2 Aefurr Receist may be requestod o provide proof of
deliv T obtain Fsturn Recelpt service, pieass complede ang attach 2 Return
Rac *3 Form 3511} o the article and 2dd applicebie posiags 1o cover ihe
fge. v ..0rse mailpisce "Heturn Pacsipt Requestadl”, o receive a fes waiver for
a dupficate selrn receipt, & LEPS, postmanit on your Centified Mail receint is
required.

& ¥or an eddiional fse, delivery may be resticied o the addressee or
audresses's authorized agent. Advise ihe clerk or mark the maiipisce with (he
endorsement “Resfrigted Delivery”

& i a postmark on the Cerlified Mall recelpt is desired, please pregent the artl-
cle ai the post oifice for postmarking. & posimark on fhe Cordifled Mail
receipt Is not needed, datach and affix labsl with postage and mall,

(MPORTAHT: Save this receipl 2nd present o when making an Inguiny.
P& Fom 3800, August 2008 (Reverse) PEN 7430-02-000-8047

Ea g A i
COAQ - Mogan Murphy



*SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION {00 :

= Complete items 1,.  .d 8. Also complate ”ﬂfur@ i
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Agent
® Print your name and address on the reverse (; [ Addrasses
so that we can retum the card to you. B. Recelved by ( Pr}nted Nama) ,) C. Date of Dalivery
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 1 D)
or on the front If space permits. -Z{u

D. Is delivery address difierent from item 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address balow: O Ne

};\V\Cu&){/\ Glow, R‘(.S‘T,‘
Qrd« . 431

RYAREH

M.) P}D}g ‘Sl‘\w) 3. Service Type

Cﬁ ‘ Certified Mait  [J Express Mall
IANSD o [4 [ - ﬁ
ﬂi D c't LN mi’? 2’0 i 1 Registered [ Return Recelpt for Merchandise

7 Insured Mail B oc.ob.

4. Rostricted Delivery? {Extra Fes) [ Yes

?DD“] 340 000 1“133 EulELi

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

PS Farm 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receigt 102565-02-M-1540



UNITED STATES PO~~AL SERVICE _ P eirst-Class Mail
‘ostage & Fees Paid

UEPS
l Parmit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box *®
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